
1

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Licensing Sub-Committee B
Monday, 1 April 2019 at 10.30 am

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr Mrs F J Colthorpe
Cllr D R Coren
Cllr L D Taylor

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  Chairman - Election  
To elect a Chairman for the meeting.

2  Apologies and Substitute Members  
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
Substitute Members (if any).

3  DETERMINATION OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION 
FOR SPELT, 42 BROOK STREET, BAMPTON, DEVON, EX16 9LY  
(Pages 3 - 52)
An application has been received for a New Premises Licence for Spelt, 
42 Brook Street, Bampton, Devon, EX16 9LY. As representations have 
been received, Mid Devon District Council, as the Licensing Authority, is 
obliged to hold a hearing to determine the application.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


2

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or

If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Carole Oliphant on:
Tel: 01884 234310
E-Mail: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms.

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


1

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
DATE OF HEARING: 1 APRIL 2019 / 10:30AM

DETERMINATION OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR SPELT, 42 BROOK 
STREET, BAMPTON, DEVON, EX16 9LY

Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Colin Slade (Community Well Being)

Responsible Officer: Simon Newcombe, Group Manager for Public Health and 
Regulatory Services

Reason for Report: 

An application has been received for a New Premises Licence for Spelt, 42 Brook Street, 
Bampton, Devon, EX16 9LY. As representations have been received, Mid Devon District 
Council, as the Licensing Authority, is obliged to hold a hearing to determine the application.

Recommendation: 

That this application be decided in accordance with the licensing objectives.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: N/A

Financial Implications: The potential cost of defending an appeal in the courts.

Legal Implications: If there is an appeal against the decision the Council could find itself 
bearing the costs.

Risk Assessment: If the decision is not reasonably and lawfully made it could be overturned 
on appeal to the Magistrates’ Court.

Equality Impact Assessment: No equality issues identified for this report.

Consultation carried out with: The process of applying for these licences is prescribed by 
regulations made under the Licensing Act 2003. The applicant must copy their applications 
to the “Responsible Authorities” consisting of the Police, Fire Service, Weights and 
Measures, body responsible for Health and Safety (Environmental Health), Environmental 
Health for nuisance, the Planning Authority, the Licensing Authority, the local Director of 
Public Health, the body responsible for Child Protection and the Home Office. If the 
application is submitted online the Licensing Authority must forward it to all Responsible 
Authorities.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

Although not a requirement under the Licensing Act, this Council also notifies the relevant 
town or parish council for where the premises are located.

Applicants are also obliged to advertise their applications in two ways – on the premises and 
in a local newspaper.

1.0 THE APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE

1.1 The application for a New Premises Licence for Spelt, 42 Brook Street, Bampton, 
Devon, EX16 9LY was submitted by Paul and Donna Berry. The submitted form can 
be seen as Annex 1 and the relevant plans are attached as Annex 2. 

1.2 The application form asks the applicant to provide a general description of the 
premises. In this case, the following information has been provided:

‘Small restaurant/ bistro selling tapas style food, breakfast, lunch and dinner with 
alcoholic and non- alcoholic beverages.  A selection of quality products including 
alcohol will also be for sale off the premises. 

There will be seating for approximately 30 – 32 people.

We are experienced premises operators and will have best practice measures in place 
to ensure we uphold the licensing objectives.

The 1st floor flat shown on the plan is not connected to the premises’. 

1.3 In summary, the following has been applied for:

Licensable
[...]
ia for any of the de-regulations. 

2.0 THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES

2.1 All applicants are required to set out in their application the steps they intend to 
take to promote the four licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public Safety

Page 5

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/entertainment-licensing-changes-under-the-live-music-act
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/entertainment-licensing-changes-under-the-live-music-act


4

 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

2.2 The applicant has offered conditions as part of the application and these can be seen 
in Section M of the application (Annex 1).

3.0 RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES

3.1 Responsible Authorities under the Licensing Act are notified of all new Premises 
Licence applications. The onus is on each Responsible Authority to determine when 
they have appropriate grounds to make a representation. 

3.2 The Responsible Authorities are:

 Police
 Fire Service
 Environmental Health (nuisance and health and safety)
 Licensing Authority 
 Planning Authority
 Health and Safety Executive
 Weights and Measures
 The body responsible for Child Protection
 The local Director of Public Health 
 Home Office

3.3 No representation was received from any Responsible Authority concerning this 
application. 

4.0 OTHER PERSONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

4.1 The Licensing Act allows ‘Other Persons’ to make representations provided they are 
relevant and not considered frivolous or vexatious. To be relevant, a representation 
must relate to the likely effect of the grant of a licence on the promotion of one or 
more of the licensing objectives. S182 Guidance states that ‘… representations 
should relate to the impact of licensable activities carried on from premises on the 
objectives’ (Paragraph 9.4).

4.2 In this case, the Licensing Authority has received TWO representations. These are 
attached as Annex 3 and 4.

4.3 In summary, the following points have been raised in the repres
[...]
 
legislation’. The applicant cannot therefore influence or control general road 
safety issues in this case.

 The security of the van is also not something that the applicant can control. 
Although the representation does not suggest that it would be customers of the 
premises that are of concern, it must be noted that ‘licensing law is not the 
primary mechanism for the general control of nuisance and anti-social behaviour 
by individuals once they are away from the licensed premises and, therefore, 
beyond the direct control of the individual, club or business holding the licence, 
certificate or authorisation concerned’ (S182 Guidance, Paragraph 14.13). 

Potential conditions

4.11 If any Interested Party wishes to propose a potential condition (or conditions) that 
they believe could address any of the relevant issues raised, then they are 
encouraged to do so by emailing licensing@middevon.gov.uk OR alternatively, 
suggesting them at the hearing for discussion. 

4.12 In order to assist and promote discussion about conditions, this Council have created 
a ‘pool’ of conditions and this document can be viewed here: 
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/346400/appendix-c-pool-of-conditions.pdf. It 
is important to note, however, that these conditions are being provided as examples 
only and alternative wording may be offered based on the merits of this specific 
application. 

Withdrawn representation

4.13 For Members information, a third representation was received during the relevant 
28 day period. Following successful discussions between the applicant and 
Interested Party, this representation has now been withdrawn. If Members wish to 
see paperwork confirming this it will be available at the hearing. 

Page 8

mailto:licensing@middevon.gov.uk
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/346400/appendix-c-pool-of-conditions.pdf


7

5.0 LICENSING POLICY

5.1 The Licensing Act requires the Council as the Licensing Authority to formally adopt a 
policy setting out how it 
[...]
uidance; 
 its own statement of licensing policy. (Paragraph 9.38 of S182 Guidance)

7.3 Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions are appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives in their areas. All licensing determinations 
should be considered on a case-by-case basis. They should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible authorities or 
other persons, and representations made by the applicant or premises user as the 
case may be. (Paragraph 9.42 of S182 Guidance)

7.4 The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what 
it is intended to achieve. (Paragraph 9.43 of S182 Guidance

7.5 Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives requires an assessment of what action or step would be suitable 
to achieve that end. While this does not therefore require a licensing authority to 
decide that no lesser step will achieve the aim, the authority should aim to consider 
the potential burden that the condition would impose on the premises licence holder 
(such as the financial burden due to restrictions on licensable activities) as well as the 
potential benefit in terms of the promotion of the licensing objectives. However, it is 
imperative that the authority ensures that the factors which form the basis of its 
determination are limited to consideration of the promotion of the objectives and 
nothing outside those parameters… (Paragraph 9.44 of S182 Guidance) 

7.6 The Sub-Committee have the following options:  

 Granting the licence as applied for

 Granting the licence subject to appropriate modifications necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives

 Excluding from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates

 Refusing to specify a Designated Premises Supervisor

Page 14



13

 Rejecting the application

7.7 Reasons must be given for the decision and they must set out the matters taken into 
consideration and why such a decision was arrived at.

7.8 Members have five working days from the conclusion of the hearing to make a 
decision.

7.9 An adopted procedure for Hearings is available as Annex 5. This should help guide 
all parties through the hearing process.

 8.0 APPEAL

8.1 If any party (i.e. applicant or ‘other person’) is dissatisfied with the decision made 
then they have the right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of formal 
notification of the decision. 

ANNEXS TO THIS REPORT

Annex 1 Copy of the Premises Licence application

Annex 2 Copy of the plans

Annex 3 Representation (1)

Annex 4 Representation (2)

Annex 5 Procedure for hearings  

Contact(s) for more information:

Tom Keating (Specialist Lead – Licensing) / 01884 244618 / tkeating@middevon.gov.uk 

Simon Newcombe (Group Manager for Public Health for Regulatory Services) / 01884 
244615 / snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk 

Circulation of the Report: Legal / Regulatory Sub-Committee / Applicant / Interested Parties

Page 15

mailto:tkeating@middevon.gov.uk
mailto:snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1

Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 2

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 3

Page 39



ANNEX 4

Page 40



 

 

1.0  

1.1 

 

2.0  

2.1 
 

2.2 
 

   

2.3 

2.4 
 

2.5  

3.0  

3.1 

 

3.2 
 

ANNEX 5

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL – LICENSING COMMITTEE

Protocol and Procedure for Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings

Introduction

The role of the Sub-Committee is to determine Applications / Notices in an
impartial manner in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Licensing Act
2003, national guidance and the Council’s Policies.

Composition of Sub-Committee

The Sub-Committee shall usually consist of three Councillors drawn on a “panel”
basis from the membership of the Licensing Committee.

In forming the Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee for a hearing, and
where Councillors availability permits, Members Services shall try to ensure that:

• There are at least two experienced Members in attendance

• Rotation of Membership

‘Experienced’ is defined as having previously taken part in two separate hearings.

Members may sit on a Hearing which relates to their own Ward as long as there is no
conflict of interest ’and any relevant declarations are made at the beginning of the
meeting.

The Chairman for a Hearing shall be selected from the Members that form the Sub-
Committee.

When unforeseen circumstances require, or an urgent matter has arisen, the Sub-
Committee may be made up of two Councillors as opposed to three.

Hearings to be held in public

Licensing Hearings shall take place in public. However, the Sub-Committee
may exclude the public (including a party to the hearing) from all or part of a hearing
where it considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest
in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public.

The Sub-Committee may require any person attending the hearing who is in their
opinion behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the hearing and may:

a) refuse to permit that person to return, or

Page 41



b) permit him/her to return only on such conditions as the Sub-Committee may
specify,

but such a person may, before the end of the hearing, submit to the Sub-Committee 
in writing any information which they would have been entitled to give orally had 
they not been required to leave. 

4.0 Time of Hearings 

4.1 Hearings of the Licensing Sub-Committee shall usually be held at the Council Offices 
during the day. 

5.0 Notice of Hearing 

5.1 The Li
[...]
rty. 

10.0 Report 

10.1 A report prepared by the Licensing Authority will be put before the Sub-Committee. 

10.2 A copy of the report will be made available to all parties in advance of the hearing. 

11.0 Detailed Procedural notes 

11.1 Detailed procedural notes for the most regularly heard hearings are available and 
will be  circulated in advance of the relevant hearing. These procedural notes cover 
the following applications / notices:  

• New Premises Licence / Variation of existing Premises Licence (or Club Premises
Certificate)

• Temporary Event Notices

• Review of a Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate

12.0 Procedure at hearing - General 

12.1 At the beginning of the hearing, the Chairman and members of the Sub-Committee
will introduce themselves, invite parties to identify / introduce themselves and then 
explain the procedure that the Sub-Committee intends to follow. 

12.2 If applicable, the Sub-Committee will then consider any request made by a party for 
any other person to appear at the hearing. Permission shall not be unreasonably 
withheld. 

12.3 Where the written evidence or information provided by the applicant or any other 
party has raised legal issues or submissions, the Chairman may request that any legal 

Page 43



representatives present at the hearing and the legal representative of the authority 
address the Sub-Committee on the legal points raised.  

12.4 The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Sub-Committee on any 
matter that is relevant to the application, notice or review. 

12.5 The Chairman should indicate that members of the Sub-Committee have read the 
circulated papers; therefore there is no need for parties to repeat points that have 
already been made in representations. 

12.6 In circumstances where there are a number of parties who wish to make the same or 
similar representations the nomination of a single spokesperson will usually be 
encouraged, and would normally be expected. This does not prevent those who have 
made representations from speaking during the hearing. 

12.7 Applicants and other parties will not usually be given a time limit to present their 
application / representations but the Sub-Committee may stop them should they 
begin to repeat themselves or straying from what is considered to be relevant 
matters.  

12.8 In considering any representations or notice made by a party the Sub-Committee 
may take into account documentary or other information produced by a party either 
before the hearing or, with the consent of all other parties, at the hearing. A party 
introducing documentary evidence at a hearing should bring sufficient copies for all 
other parties and the Sub-Committee. 

12.9 Members of the Sub-Committee may ask any question of any party or other person 
appearing at the hearing. 

12.10 The Sub-Committee will disregard any information given by a party that is not 
relevant to the application, notice or representations made. 

12.11 Parties may question any other party if permission is given by the Sub-Committee. 
Cross examination will not be allowed unless the Sub-Committee considers that it is 
required for it to consider the representations, application or notice as the case may 
require. 

12.12 Hearsay evidence is admissible but consideration will always be given to the weight, 
if any, to be attached to such evidence, depending on the circumstances in which it 
arises. 

 

Page 44



13.0 Roles of Officers 

Representative of Legal Services 

13.1 The role of the representative of Legal Services will be to deal with any questions of 
law, matters of practice and procedure and where appropriate assist the Sub-
Committee in formulating the reasons for its decision. They may ask questions of 
parties and witnesses in order to clarify the evidence and any issues in the case. 

Representative of Member Services 

13.2 The role of the representative of Member Services will be to make a record of the 
proceedings b
[...]
fit to cure the irregularity, before reaching its determination. 

17.3 Clerical mistakes in any document recording a determination of the authority, or 
errors arising in such a document as the result of an accidental slip or omission, may 
be corrected by the authority. 

The following information and procedures are associated with this document 

Legislation 

• The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005:

 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/pdfs/uksi_20050044_en.pdf

Hearing Procedures 

• New / Variation of Premises or Club

• Temporary Event Notices

• Review

Hearing Guidance 

• General guidance to attendees

Page 46

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/pdfs/uksi_20050044_en.pdf


HEARING PROCEDURE: NEW / VARIATION OF PREMISES OR CLUB 

Introduction and Preliminary remarks 

1. The following parties will introduce themselves:

• The Chairman of the Sub-Committee

• Members of the Sub-Committee

• Council Officers (legal advisor, member services officer and licensing officer)

2. The Chairman will ask for any declarations of interest.

3. The Chairman will announce if the hearing is to be held in public or private session.

4. The Chairman will ask those present to introduce themselves. This will be the order in
which they present their case and is as follows:

• Applicant and any person representing or assisting them

• Responsible Authorities that have made a relevant representation

• Other Parties who have made a relevant representation. If a spokesperson has
been appointed / nominated for a group they should be identified.

5. The Sub-Committee will consider any requests by a party for any other person to appear
at the hearing. Such permission shall not be unreasonably withheld provided proper
notice has been given in response to the Notice of Hearing.

6. The Chairman will confirm that members of the Sub-Committee have received and read
the paperwork and as such, parties will not need to repeat verbatim what they have
already subm
[...]
rson attending the hearing who is deemed by the Licensing Authority to be
behaving in a disruptive manner will be required to leave the hearing.

DETERMINATION AND NOTIFICATION OF DECISION 

• The Licensing Authority will try to make its decision on the same day as the hearing
whenever possible

• The Licensing Authority will notify each party in writing of its determination and the
rights of appeal

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Should you require any further information about the hearing process please contact the 
Licensing Authority on 01884 255255 

Page 52


	Agenda
	3 DETERMINATION OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR SPELT, 42 BROOK STREET, BAMPTON, DEVON, EX16 9LY
	Annex 1 - Application form
	Annex 2 - Plan
	Annex 3 and 4
	Annex 5 - Procedure for hearing






Minutes of the meeting

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
MINUTES of a MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B held on 1 April
2019 at 10.30 am
Present
Councillors
Mrs F J Colthorpe,
L D Taylor

Also Present
Officer(s):

7

D R Coren

and

Philip Langdon (Solicitor), Thomas Keating (Specialist
Lead (Licensing) Officer) and Carole Oliphant (Member
Services Officer)

CHAIRMAN - ELECTION
Cllr D R Coren was duly elected Chairman

8

APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
There were no apologies

9

DETERMINATION OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR SPELT,
42 BROOK STREET, BAMPTON, DEVON, EX16 9LY
Members, officers and the applicants introduced themselves.
There were no declarations of interests.
Prior to consideration of a *report from the Group Manager for Public Health and
Regulatory Services regarding an application for a New Premises Licence for Spelt,
42 Brook Street, Bampton, Devon, EX16 9LY the Sub Committee discussed whether
or not the hearing should be held in public or private. Members considered that the
circumstances of the case and agreed to hold the hearing in open session.
As representations had been received, Mid Devon District Council, as the Licensing
Authority, was obliged to hold a hearing to determine the application.
The Lead Licensing Officer outlined the contents of the report and explained the key
aims and objectives within the policy, those being public safety, prevention of public
nuisance, protection of children from harm and the prevention of crime and disorder.
The options before the Sub Committee in relation to the licence were also outlined.
He explained that two of the three representations had been withdrawn and that the
remaining representation detailed concerns with regard to noise from people leaving
the premises late at night and parking issues.

Licensing Sub-Committee B – 1 April 2019

5

He explained that the applicants had put forward two conditions with regard to the
application. There were:
1. No drinking vessels would be allowed to leave the premise apart from
Bampton Fair week when only plastic drinking vessels would be permitted to
be taken off the premises
2. The Challenge 25 Policy
The applicants were asked to address the Sub Committee and they explained that
they successfully ran another establishment, The Swan public house, in the Town
and that they had only received one complaint about noise in the previous 11 years.
They stated that the nature of the new business was very different to a public house,
that it was a small restaurant which would only serve wine and bottled beers for
people to consume whilst they were having a meal.
They stated that it was not their intention to hold music nights at the venue and that
the last orders for food would be at 9.00pm. They stated that any music would be
background music as they felt that the venue would encourage people to make their
own atmosphere.
Addressing the concerns of the neighbour who had submitted the representation the
applicants stated that they intended to put up signs to inform patrons to keep noise
levels low when exiting the establishment and that they would be on hand to deal
with any patrons who made excessive noise.
They explained that there were two establishments very close to the location which
also served alcohol and that they had not caused any issues with excessive noise
when patrons left them in the evenings. They stated that the Bistro would be
predominately serving elderly residents during the day and dining couples during the
evening.
The Chairman thanked the applicants for their submission and the Sub Committee
then withdrew to consider its decision.
Having reflected on the evidence presented to the Sub Committee: It was
RESOLVED that the New Licence Application for Spelt, 42 Brook Street, Bampton,
Devon EX16 9LY be granted.
In making its decision the Sub Committee acknowledged the licensing objectives and
the concerns raised by submitted representations. The reasons for granting the
licence were;
a)
The Sub Committee concentrated on the issue of noise, primarily the noise of
customers leaving the premises late at night: this was because this was remaining
objection to the application. Issues of parking were raised but the Sub Committee did
not feel that this was a licensing consideration.
b) The Sub Committee were impressed by the experience of the applicants and their
record of compliance with regard to noise control at their existing establishment in the
Town.
Licensing Sub-Committee B – 1 April 2019

6

c) That the applicants indicated that they would provide notices to inform patrons to
keep noise levels down when they left the establishment.
d) The intended nature of the establishment being a small local restaurant it was not
envisaged that noise would be an issue.
e) The Sub Committee noted the deregulated provisions for live and recorded music.
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

(The meeting ended at 11.46 am)

Licensing Sub-Committee B – 1 April 2019

CHAIRMAN

7

